


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission : 
      : 

   v.    : Docket No. R-2022-3035730 
       : 

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation : 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following document, the Office 

of Consumer Advocate’s Notice of Appearance, upon parties of record in this proceeding in 

accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the 

manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Dated this 9th day of November 2022. 

 
SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 

 
Richard A. Kanaskie, Esquire    Steven C. Gray, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  Office of Small Business Advocate 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  555 Walnut Street 
Commonwealth Keystone Building   1st Floor, Forum Place  
400 North Street, 2nd Floor    Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Harrisburg, PA 17120     sgray@pa.gov 
rkanaskie@pa.gov     Counsel for OSBA 
Counsel for I&E 
 
Anthony D. Kanagy, Esquire    Kevin C. Higgins, Principal 
Garrett P. Lent, Esquire    Energy Strategies 
Post & Schell, P.C.      111 East Broadway, Suite 1200 
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor   Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601    khiggins@energystrat.com 
akanagy@postschell.com    Consultant for OSBA 
glent@postshell.com  
Counsel for NFGDC 
 
/s/ Mackenzie C. Battle 
Mackenzie C. Battle     Andrew J. Zerby 
Assistant Consumer Advocate   Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 330879    PA Attorney I.D. # 332222 
E-Mail: MBattle@paoca.org     E-Mail: AZerby@paoca.org  
        
Lauren E. Guerra     Aron J. Beatty 
Assistant Consumer Advocate   Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate  
PA Attorney I.D. # 323192     PA Attorney I.D. # 86625 
E-Mail: LGuerra@paoca.org     E-Mail: ABeatty@paoca.org 
 
Counsel for: 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: (717) 783-5048 
Fax:  (717) 783-7152 
Dated: November 9, 2022 
*337494
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission : 

   v.    : Docket No. R-2022-3035730 
National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation : 
 

______________________________ 
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 
______________________________ 

 
Please enter the appearances of Mackenzie C. Battle, Lauren E. Guerra, Andrew J. Zerby, 

and Aron J. Beatty in the above matter on behalf of the Office of Consumer Advocate; we are 

authorized to accept service on behalf of said participant in this matter. 

  
On the basis of this notice, we request a copy of each document hereafter issued by the 

Commission in this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
      /s/ Mackenzie C. Battle 

Mackenzie C. Battle 
      Assistant Consumer Advocate 
      PA Attorney I.D. # 330879 
      E-Mail: MBattle@paoca.org 

 
Lauren E. Guerra 

      Assistant Consumer Advocate 
      PA Attorney I.D. # 323192 
      E-Mail: LGuerra@paoca.org 

 
Andrew J. Zerby 

      Assistant Consumer Advocate 
      PA Attorney I.D. # 332222 
      E-Mail: AZerby@paoca.org 
 
      Aron J. Beatty 
      Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
      PA Attorney I.D. # 86625 
      E-Mail: ABeatty@paoca.org  
 

Counsel for:  
Patrick M. Cicero 
Consumer Advocate 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: (717) 783-5048 
Fax: (717) 783-7152 
Dated: November 9, 2022 
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